Kraft Foods Developing Markets 7,821   -   -   459   8,280   2.2% 9.5%

Kraft Foods 26,379$   -$   -$   884$   27,263$   (0.3)% 4.9%

2011

Kraft Foods North America 12,254$   (91)$   -$   -$   12,163$

Kraft Foods Europe 6,541   -   (269)   -   6,272

Kraft Foods Developing Markets 7,656   -   (92)   -   7,564

Kraft Foods 26,451$   (91)$   (361)$   -$   25,999$

(1)  Impact of divestitures includes for reporting purposes Starbucks CPG business.

Net Revenues to Organic Net Revenues
For the Six Months Ended June 30,

($ in millions, except percentages) (Unaudited)

% Change

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

22

As Reported

(GAAP)

Integration

Program

costs (1)

Spin-Off

Costs (2)

2012 - 2014

Restructuring

Program costs (3)

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Integration

Program

costs (1)

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Kraft Foods

Operating Income 1,879$   35$   100$   90$   2,104$   1,806$   136$   1,942$

Growth vs. Prior Year 4.0% 8.3%

Operating Income Margin 14.1% 15.8% 13.0% 14.0%

Kraft Foods North America

Segment Operating Income 1,174$   (2)$   -$   85$   1,257$   1,139$   14$   1,153$

Growth vs. Prior Year 3.1% 9.0%

Segment Operating Income Margin 18.4% 19.7% 18.0% 18.2%

Kraft Foods Europe

Segment Operating Income 396$   17$   -$   -$   413$   415$   58$   473$

Growth vs. Prior Year (4.6)% (12.7)%

Segment Operating Income Margin 13.2% 13.7% 11.8% 13.4%

Kraft Foods Developing Markets

Segment Operating Income 544$   18$   -$   5$   567$   518$   55$   573$

Growth vs. Prior Year 5.0% (1.0)%

Segment Operating Income Margin 14.0% 14.6% 12.8% 14.2%

(1) Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Kraft Foods and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the

   acquisition.
(2)  Spin-Off Costs represent non-recurring transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial

   advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees, tax services and information systems infrastructure duplication.
(3)  Restructuring Program costs represent non-recurring restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing